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Construction of T.V. Relay Centre in Kasaali

6316. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-
ING be pleased to state:

(a) the lat est progress made in the construction of T. V. relay centre at Kasauli (H.P.) :

(b) the area covered by this relay centre and whether it is proposed to set up another relay centre for Himachal Pradesh keeping in view the popular ity large geographical terrain :
and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the likely date by which such a Centre would be sanctioned and opened '?

THE MINISTER OF STALE OF
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI V. N.
GADGIL) : (a) Pending completion of 115 mell c lOwer, int~rim service was started on 3.10.84 by commiss;oping the lV transmitter at Kasauli 0:1

reduced power of 1 KW. Con~truct ion of the tower is in progress. The transmitter is expected to be commissioned on full pOwer of 10 KW during the current year, on completion of the tower.

(b) and (c) : 1 KW transmitter at Kasauli provide" cove.age to an a ea of about 9450 Sq. Km. which is expect cd .0 increase to 13900 Sq.
Km, when the transmittel is commi::::-
sioned On full pow,:r of 10 KW, Low POWt;r Transmittcls arc a~so fU'1ctioning al Sim:a and Ku Iu in the Stat c of Himachal Pradesh. Sctlir.g up of additional T. V. transmitt~rs in the State would depcnd on the availability of resourCeS for this purpose during the VII Plan period.

eye lones and Hail-Storm in Orissa

6117. SHRI CHlNTAMANI lENA:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE

AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a seVere c~clonc and hail-storm occurred in Orissa in the 3rd week of April thi!'. year:

(b) if so, the area most effected and the details of damage done to standing paddy and other rabi crop~ ;

(c) the details of damage done in the affected area ar.d the approximate loss i nCU rre d : and

(d) whether any re1ief Operations were undertaken and any financial assistance given 10 the affected persons and farmers. If so, the details thereof?

THE MINIS1 ER OF STATE IN
THE DEPAR TMENr OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI CHANDU-
LA L CHANDRA TZAR ) : (a) No ,eport h1S been rcc..:~\cd fl0111 the State Govcrnmcn: of 0' issa by the Centl al Governmcr.t in -h.s J egald.

(b) to \d) : Do no: arise.

Advertisements on T.V. and AIR

6318. SHRI \1ANIK REDDY:
Will the MLOister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased 10

refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 3981 on ~ 1 Aug, 1984
1 egardlf1g ad\ crriscments on T. V. und A. I.R. and Stu· C :

~a) Whether Cinem 1 'ldvertisement fi 1ms pr omot mg soft drink" h:we start ed clc.H audio-v'su.'l displ~\) of statutory notice: and

(b) if not, the
taking any a::t ie" statutory notice?

reasons for
to enforce

not
the

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTR Y OF INFORMATION AND
BROA~CASTING (SHRI V.N.
GADGIL) : (a) According to instruc-
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tio ns issued by the Central Board of Film Certification in August, 1984, all advertisement films on soft drinks includ e th ~ statutory warnin~_r under the Food Products Ord er , 195 5 .

•
(b) Does not arise.

Maintemmce of Markets of Government Colonies

6319. SHRI HAFIZ MOHD.
SIDDIQ: Willthe Mini ster or WORKS AND HOUSING be pl eased to state :

(a) the authority responsible for the proper upkeep and maintenance of th e ma1 k e:s built in th e midst of the Government colonies in the ..,apita l like R.K. Puram, South Moti Bagh, Nanakpura , Mot i Bagh I e~e. and particularly th e dw- to-day sanitation, clearing a nd flushing of t h e public conveniences buiJ t the re in ; and

(b) whether the Directorate of Estate has set up any agency for this purpo,.e and if so, ho w it monitors over not only the encro:·chmen t but also the proper sani lar y standards being kept to ward off po ~ lu tion and its hazards being spread to the Government s::1 vanls' qua rte;s located in the close p ;oximi ty of th~se markets?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS
AND HOUSING (SHRI ABDUL
GHAFOOR) : (a) The upkeep and maintenance of mar ke ts in R.K.
Puram, South Mo ti Bagh (NanakpuraJ are with th e C.P.W. D. Maintenance of markets in Moti lkgh-I is wit h !11.::
NDMC.

The responsibility of the day-to-d ay sanitation, cleaning and flu shing of public conveniences is that of the local bodies, i.e . M.C.D. /N.D.M.C.
operating in the '1rea.

(b) Directorate of C:sta tes has no such agency for this purpose.

Acute Shortage of Water in Madhya
Prdaesh

6320. SHRI KAMLA PRASAD
SINGH: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state: ·

(a) whether attention of his Ministry has been drawn to the news item "M.P. Par Akaal Ki P archaian" and "Army <>sk ~d to help supply water" appearing in Jansatta and Hindustan Timesof21 April, 1985 highlighting the fact oc near water famine condi- .
tions in the States of Madhya Pradesh a,,d Uttar Pradesh and requesting for Central help ;

(b) if so, the act;on taken in the matter by Central Government ;

(c) whether 1981-90 have b een
designated as the International Drinking water supply and Sanitation Decade and the Government are commit! ed to provide access to safe water and sanitation for all people;
and

(d) if so, details of the progress made during the last five :rears ?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRl ABDUL GHA-FOOR) : (a) Yes , Sir.

(b) The request of the Government of Uttar Pradesh to loca l Army autho-Iitit:s for providing tanker/tanks/ convas /b c> gs to mak e <~rrargements for providing drinkinr water in the areas facirg serious d cinking water shortage h~ s be en rccommer,d ed to the Ministry of Defence. No such request hns been re ceived in this Min is try from the Government of Madhya Pradesh.

The Government of India (Ministry of Agricultore) provid ed draught relief assistance to these two State Governments for making arrangement' for providing drinking water in drought affected areas as per details below ;

